
RESOLUTION NO. 2000-44 

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 97156 WITH 
WHITLEY & WHITLEY INC. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR 
PROJECT 7.55, TOWER CITY STATION PLATFORM AND 
COLUMN BASES RESTORATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,560.00 
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $26,975.00-(RTA 
DEVELOPMENT FUND-100% LOCAL FUNDS, PROJECT 
DEVELOPMENT & ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT BUDGET) 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the General Manager’s delegated Small Purchase 
authority, an agreement was entered into with Whitley and Whitley, Inc., 20600 Chagrin 
Boulevard, Shaker Heights, Ohio 44112 to provide architectural and engineering services for 
Project 7.55, Tower City Station Platform and Column Bases Restoration in the amount of 
$15,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, additional change order work was authorized in the amount of 
$7,415.00 and added to the price of the small purchase, thereby increasing the cost to 
$22,415.00; and 

WHEREAS, additional work for the design of emergency lighting is necessary 
that will result in an increase of $4,560.00 and will extend the price of the agreement beyond 
the small purchase limit delegated to the General Manager; and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager has deemed the offer of Whitley & Whitley 
Inc.,as negotiated, to perform said additional work at a cost of $4,560.00 to be in the best 
interest of the Authority. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the price of Small Purchase Agreement No. 97156 with Whitley 
and Whitley, Inc., including changes approved by the General Manager’s delegated Small 
Purchase Authority, is hereby recognized as twenty two thousand four hundred fifteen and 
00/100 dollars ($22,415.00). 

Section 2. That the additional change order in the amount of four thousand five 
hundred sixty and 00/100 dollars ($4,560.00), as accepted be authorized for a total revised 
contract price of twenty six thousand nine hundred seventy five and 00/100 dollars 
($26,975.00). 

Section 3. That all other terms and conditions of said contract shall remain 
unchanged. 



Resolution No. 2000- 44 

Page-2- 

Section 4. That said contract shall be payable out of RTA Development Fund- 
100% Local Funds, Project Development & Engineering Budget. 

adoption. 
Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

Adopted : March 28 ,2000 

Attest: 

{ose~pt~ A. Calabrese, CEO 
Ge-heral ManagedSecretary-Treasurer 

Vice President 

2 


